

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ALDON SMITH,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT WILKIE, SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Federal Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL STANSKI, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL STANSKI
3955 Riverside Ave
Jacksonville, FL 32205
T: (904) 370-3483
michael@stanskilaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. THE UNDERLYING EVENTS	2
II. MR. SMITH SEEKS JUDICIAL REVIEW AT COURT OF VETERANS CLAIMS.....	3
III. MR. SMITH APPEALS CAVC DECISION TO THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	4
I. COURTS OF APPEAL REMAIN DIVIDED ON APPLICATION OF <i>BUCKHANNON</i> TO EAJA CAUSING CONFUSION.....	4
II. THE SECOND QUESTION PRESENTED IS OF FUNDAMENTAL IMPORTANCE PRESENTED BUT UNRESOLVED IN <i>BUCKHANNON</i>	7
III. THIRD QUESTION PRESENTED IS OF FUNDAMENTAL IMPORTANCE UNRESOLVED BY THIS COURT OF INTERVENING SURRENDER ON APPEAL IN FEDERAL FEE SHIFTING CASES.....	8
IV. A LIMITED RECORD WILL FOLLOW ALL LIKE CASES	9
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS- Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Order denying application for attorney’s fees under the EAJA in the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit (March 12, 2019)	Appx. 1
Appendix B Order granting motion to dismiss under Federal Circuit Rule 27(f) in the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit (November 5, 2018)	Appx. 4
Appendix C Order denying writ of mandamus in the United States Court of Veterans Claims (November 29, 2017)	Appx. 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Page
<i>Aronov v. Napolitano</i> , 562 F.3d 84 (1st Cir. 2009)	6, 7
<i>Babar Rashid v. D.H.S., et al</i> , No. 2:14-cv-2109 (E.D. Cal. October 31, 2017)	7
<i>Brickwood Contractors, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 288 F.3d 1371 (Fed Cir. 2002)	3, 5, 6
<i>Buckhannon Bd & Care Home, Inc. v. W.V. Dep’t of Health and Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Diffenderfer v. Gomez-Colon</i> , 587 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Friends of Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	7
<i>Goldstein v. Moatz</i> , 445 F.2d 747 (4th Cir. 2006).....	6, 7
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	6
<i>Iqbal v. Holder</i> , 693 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Jeroski v. Fed. Mine Safety and Health Rev. Com’n</i> , 697 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2012).....	4, 5
<i>Kholyavskiy v. Schlecht</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 897 (E.D. Wisc. 2007).....	5
<i>Ma v. Chertoff</i> , 547 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Marshall v. Commissioner of Social Security</i> , 444 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 2006).....	5

Morillo-Cedron v. U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services,
452 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2006).....6

Russell v. U.S.,
661 F.3d 1371(Fed. Cir. 2011)7

Thomas v. National Science Foundation,
330 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....5

Zheng Liu v. Chertoff,
538 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (D. Minn 2008)6, 7

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

8 U.S.C. § 1447(b)6

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)1

28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(A)1

38 C.F.R. § 3.105(i)2
